Communications Manual
Series 3000
FGH Controls Ltd
Openshaw Way,Letchworth
Herts. SG6 3ER
Tel:   (01462) 686677
Fax: (01462) 480633
1

Indicating that the segment is programmed as GOTO program 8.
3.15 Coded data fields.
3.15.1 Alarm type codes.
Reading and writing the controller alarm types is possible by use of parameters K00
(alarm 1) and K01 (alarm 2) where the data field of the message is coded as follows.
DATA FIELD  S3000 ALARM TYPE  P3000 ALARM TYPE
0000  HIGH ALARM  HIGH ALARM
0001  LOW ALARM  LOW ALARM
0002  INDEXED ALARM  INDEXED ALARM
0003  INDEXED HIGH ALARM  INDEXED HIGH ALARM
0004  INDEXED LOW ALARM  INDEXED LOW ALARM
0005  MANUAL ACK' RELAY  MANUAL ACK' RELAY
0006  REMOTE SP ACK' RELAY  REMOTE SP ACK' RELAY
0007  INVALID  PROGRAM RELAY
0008  INVALID  READY RELAY
0009  INVALID  UP RAMP RELAY
0010  INVALID  DOWN RAMP RELAY
0011  INVALID  SOAK RELAY
16 Series 3000 Communications Manual
M46 Issue 1.3
3.15.2 Setpoint type codes.
The setpoint type (parameter code O) is coded as follows.
DATA FIELD  SETPOINT TYPE
0000  HIGH CLAMPED SETPOINT
0001  LOW CLAMPED SETPOINT
0002  INDEXED SETPOINT
0003  REMOTE SETPOINT
0004  INTERNAL SETPOINT
3.15.3 Ratio limit reference type codes.
The ratio limit reference (parameter code P04) is coded as follows.
DATA FIELD  RATIO REFERENCE TYPE
0000  LIMIT IS OFF
0001  LOAD
0002  SETPOINT
3.15.4 Hold type codes (P3000 Only)
Programmer parameter code I (Hold type) uses coded data of the following
form.
DATA FIELD  HOLD TYPE
0000  NO INTERNAL HOLD
0005  HOLD ON RAMPS, ABOVE SETPOINT ONLY
0006  HOLD ON RAMPS, BELOW SETPOINT ONLY
0007  HOLD ON RAMPS, ABOVE AND BELOW SETPOINT
0009  HOLD ON DWELLS, ABOVE SETPOINT ONLY
0010  HOLD ON DWELLS, BELOW SETPOINT ONLY
0011  HOLD ON DWELLS, ABOVE AND BELOW SETPOINT
0013  HOLD ON RAMPS & DWELLS, ABOVE SETPOINT ONLY
0014  HOLD ON RAMPS & DWELLS, BELOW SETPOINT ONLY
0015  HOLD ON RAMPS & DWELLS, ABOVE AND BELOW SETPOINT
Series 3000 Communications Manual 17
M46 Issue 1.3
APPENDIX A - BASIC COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM
1000 REM DEMO PROGRAM FOR S1000 COMMUNICATIONS (GW-BASIC V3.23)
1010 ON ERROR GOTO 6000
1020 GOSUB 2000 'INITIALISE
1030 GOSUB 3000 'DRAW SCREEN
1040 WHILE PAUSED=0 'MAIN LOOP
1050   KEY (7) STOP:KEY (8) STOP
1060   FOR I=1 TO MAXPRM
1070     KEY (5) STOP:KEY (6) STOP
1080     LOCATE 5+I,1
1090     GOSUB 4000 'Send read question and get answer
1100     GOSUB 5000 'Display answer
1110     KEY (5) ON:KEY (6) ON
1120   NEXT I
1130   KEY (7) ON:KEY (8) ON
1140 WEND
1150 GOTO 1040
2000 REM *****  INITIALISE  *************
2010 ON KEY (5) GOSUB 7000 : KEY (5) ON 'Write
2020 ON KEY (6) GOSUB 10000 : KEY (6) ON 'Address
2030 ON KEY (7) GOSUB 11000 : KEY (7) ON 'Pause
2040 ON KEY (8) GOSUB 12000 : KEY (8) ON 'Cont
2050 ON KEY (10) GOSUB 9000 : KEY (10) ON 'Break
2060 WHILE PRAM$(MAXPRM) <> "END"
2070   MAXPRM = MAXPRM+1
2080   READ PRAM$(MAXPRM)
2090   READ PRMCODE$(MAXPRM)
2100   READ PRMSSFIELD(MAXPRM)
2110   READ PRMMUL(MAXPRM)
2120   READ PRMUNITS$(MAXPRM)
2130 WEND
2140 MAXPRM = MAXPRM-1
2150 OPEN "COM2:9600,O,7,1,DS0,CS0,CD0" AS #1
2160 ADDRESS$ = "00" 'Initial controller address
2170 RETURN
2180 REM DATA TABLE. TEXT(18 MAX),PARAMETER LETTER,SS FIELD,1/UNIT
VALUE,UNITS
2190 REM USE SS FIELD=-1 FOR NOT USED
2200 DATA "MEASURED VALUE","A",0,1,"DEG"
2210 DATA "OUTPUT","B",-1,10,"%"
2220 DATA "LOCAL SET POINT","C",0,1,"DEG"
2230 DATA "PROPBAND","D",0,10,"%"
2240 DATA "INT ACTION TIME","E",0,1,"SEC"
2250 DATA "DER ACTION TIME","F",0,1,"SEC"
2260 DATA "DER APPROACH BAND","G",-1,10,"XP"
2270 DATA "END","",-1,0,""
2280 RETURN
3000 REM ***** DRAW SCREEN *************
3010 SCREEN 0,0:WIDTH 80
3020 CLS
3030 KEY 5,"WRITE"
3040 KEY 6,"ADDR'S"
3050 KEY 7,"PAUSE"
3060 KEY 8,"CONT"
3070 KEY 9,""